As a reminder the first full year where comparatives are not anticipated to be impacted by Covid-19
disruption will be FY24.

The next operating and financial review will be for the 12 weeks ended 14 July 2022 and it is expected
this report will be published in late August 2022.

Investor conference call

An investor conference call will be held on 7 July 2022 at 14:00 (BST) at which the Group will present
its financial results.  A summary presentation will be released along with the results and will be used as
the basis of the investor conference call.  Investors wishing to participate in the investor conference
call will need to join the event by dialling +44 (0)330 165 3641 and using participant passcode 298160.

Colin McKinlay
Chief Executive Officer

Enquiries

Paul Mann   Colin McKinlay
Head of Group Reporting   Chief Executive Officer

https://corporate.centerparcs.co.uk/

5

Audited income statement for the 52 weeks ended 21 April 2022

  52 weeks ended 21 April 2022 52 weeks ended 22 April 2021

Before
adjusted

items
£m

Adjusted
items

£m

 Total
£m

Before
adjusted

items
£m

Adjusted
items

£m

  Total
£m

Revenue  503.4  -  503.4  122.2  -  122.2

Cost of sales  (128.4) -  (128.4) (48.9) -  (48.9)

Gross profit  375.0  -  375.0  73.3  -  73.3

Administrative expenses  (129.4) -  (129.4) (85.2) -  (85.2)

Depreciation and amortisation  (62.4) -  (62.4) (62.5) -  (62.5)

Total operating expenses  (191.8) -  (191.8) (147.7) -  (147.7)

Operating profit/(loss)  183.2  -  183.2  (74.4) -  (74.4)

Movement in fair value of
financial derivatives

-

(12.1)

(12.1)

-

25.2

25.2

Finance income  0.2  -  0.2  0.1  -  0.1

Finance expense  (105.1) -  (105.1) (103.6) (4.4) (108.0)

Profit/(loss) before taxation  78.3  (12.1) 66.2  (177.9) 20.8  (157.1)

Taxation  (20.3) (23.6) (43.9) 33.6  (4.3) 29.3

Profit/(loss) for the period
attributable to equity
shareholders

58.0

(35.7)

22.3

(144.3)

16.5

(127.8)

EBITDA is derived from the table above as follows:

 52 weeks
ended 21

April 2022
£m

52 weeks
ended 22

April 2021
£m

Revenue 503.4  122.2
Cost of sales (128.4) (48.9)

Gross profit 375.0  73.3
Administrative expenses (129.4) (85.2)

EBITDA 245.6  (11.9)

Finance expense in the 52 weeks ended 21 April 2022 includes amortisation of deferred issue costs of £3.6 million (FY21: £5.6
million).  This includes accelerated amortisation of deferred issue costs of £nil (FY21: £1.8 million) in respect of the B3 secured

[…]

statements in order to fully understand the underlying performance of the Group.  Movements in the fair value of financial
derivatives are considered to be adjusted expenses/income.

In the current period the Group recognised a £12.1 million loss on the fair value of financial derivatives.  Taxation on this loss
was also treated as an adjusted item, as was the impact of the change in applicable deferred tax rate from 19% to 25%.

In the prior period the Group recognised a £25.2 million gain on the fair value of financial derivatives.  The £4.4 million adjusted
finance expense in the prior period represented £2.6 million of costs incurred to obtain a covenant waiver in respect of the
Group’s secured notes and £1.8 million of costs in respect of the proposed refinancing of the Group’s remaining tranche B3
secured notes.  Taxation on these items was also treated as an adjusted item.

6

Unaudited income statement for the 16 weeks ended 21 April 2022

  16 weeks ended 21 April 2022 16 weeks ended 22 April 2021

Before
adjusted

items
£m

Adjusted
items

£m

 Total
£m

Before
adjusted

items
£m

Adjusted
items

£m

  Total
£m

Revenue  148.6  -  148.6  7.3  -  7.3

Cost of sales  (42.4) -  (42.4) (6.1) -  (6.1)

Gross profit  106.2  -  106.2  1.2  -  1.2

Administrative expenses  (46.1) -  (46.1) (24.7) -  (24.7)

Depreciation and amortisation  (17.0) -  (17.0) (20.6) -  (20.6)

Total operating expenses  (63.1) -  (63.1) (45.3) -  (45.3)

Operating profit/(loss)  43.1  -  43.1  (44.1) -  (44.1)

Movement in fair value of
financial derivatives

-

(12.1)

(12.1)

-

25.2

25.2

Finance income  0.2  -  0.2  -  -  -

Finance expense  (32.0) -  (32.0) (32.3) (2.0) (34.3)

Profit/(loss) before taxation  11.3  (12.1) (0.8) (76.4) 23.2  (53.2)

Taxation  (20.3) (23.6) (43.9) 33.6  (4.3) 29.3

Profit/(loss) for the period
attributable to equity
shareholders

(9.0)

(35.7)

(44.7)

(42.8)

18.9

(23.9)

EBITDA is derived from the table above as follows:

 16 weeks
ended 21

April 2022
£m

16 weeks
ended 22

April 2021
£m

Revenue 148.6  7.3
Cost of sales (42.4) (6.1)

Gross profit 106.2  1.2
Administrative expenses (46.1) (24.7)

EBITDA 60.1  (23.5)

7

Audited balance sheet as at 21 April 2022

 As at 21
April 2022

£m

As at 22
April 2021